
JAMIE ENGLISH JIM MOODY MICHAEL NEWMAN PAM FEAGLE THOMAS DEMPS 
District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5 

 

 

 
 

GARY KNOWLES, Clerk LAWANDA PEMBERTON, County Administrator CONRAD C. BISHOP, JR., County Attorney 

Post Office Box 620 201 East Green Street Post Office Box 167 
Perry, Florida 32348 Perry, Florida 32347 Perry, Florida 32348 
(850) 838-3506   Phone (850) 838-3500, extension 6   Phone (850) 584-6113   Phone 
(850) 838-3549   Fax (850) 838-3501   Fax (850) 584-2433   Fax 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF REQUEST FOR BIDS 
 
 

The Taylor County Board of County Commissioners is soliciting bids for THE LEASING OF 296+ ACRES 
FOR THE HARVESTING OF SAW PALMETTO BERRIES IN TAYLOR COUNTY, FLORIDA. BIDS 
WILL BE FOR A PERCENTAGE OF THE GROSS SALE OF HARVESTED BERRIES. 
 
Qualified firms or individuals desiring to provide the requested services must submit their bid package in 
an envelope or similar package marked: Sealed bids for “THE LEASING OF 296+ ACRES FOR THE 
HARVESTING OF SAW PALMETTO BERRIES IN TAYLOR COUNTY, FLORIDA” to the Clerk of Court, 
1st Floor Courthouse, 108 North Jefferson Street, Perry, Florida 32347 to arrive no later than 4:00pm, 
local time, on July 28, 2023. All bids MUST have name and mailing address clearly shown on the 
outside of the envelope or package when submitted. Bids will be opened and respondents announced 
at 6:15pm local time, or as soon thereafter as practical, on August 7, 2023 at the Taylor County 
Administrative Complex, 201 East Green Street, Perry, Florida 32347. 
 
The County reserves the right, in its sole absolute discretion, to reject any or all bids, to cancel or 
withdraw this bid at any time or waive any irregularities in the bid process. The County reserves the right 
to award any contract(s) to the bidder/respondent which it deems to offer the best overall service, 
therefore, the County is not bound to award any contract(s) based on the quoted price. The County, in its 
sole and absolute discretion, also reserves the right to waive minor defects in the process and to accept 
the bid deemed to be in the County’s best interest. The County, in its sole and absolute discretion, also 
reserves the right to assign a local business preference in the amount of five percent (5%) of the bid 
price. NO FAXED BIDS WILL BE ACCEPTED. 
 

Taylor County is an AA/EOE employer and requires all contractors and subcontractors to comply 
with Executive Order 11246.  
 
 
For additional information and a bid package contact: 
LaWanda Pemberton 
201 E. Green Street 
Perry, FL 32347 
(850) 838-3500 Ext 6 
lpemberton@taylorcountygov.com 
Bid packages may also be obtained from www.taylorcountygov.com 
 
 
 
 
 
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Taylor County, Florida 

 
 
 
 

TAYLOR COUNTY  
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

 

mailto:lpemberton@taylorcountygov.com
http://www.taylorcountygov.com/


   
 GENERAL BID INFORMATION 

 
 

1. Bid documents shall be obtained from LaWanda Pemberton, County Administrator, 201 E. Green 
Street Perry, FL  32347 Telephone (850) 838-3500 ext. 6 or lpemberton@taylorcountygov.com.  
Documents may also be obtained from www.taylorcountygov.com.  

 
2. Bids MUST be submitted to the Clerk of Court, 1st Floor Courthouse, 108 North Jefferson Street Perry 

FL 32347, to arrive no later than 4:00 PM, local time, July 28, 2023. 
 

3. Bids MUST be in a sealed envelope plainly marked on the outside: “for THE LEASING OF  296 ± 
ACRES FOR THE HARVESTING OF SAW PALMETTO BERRIES  IN TAYLOR COUNTY,  
FLORIDA.” 

 
4. All bids MUST have a name and mailing address shown on the outside of the envelope or 

package when submitted. 
 

5. Bids that are not delivered to the physical address of the Clerk of Court prior to the specified time will 
not be considered and will be returned to the responder unopened. 

 
6. Once opened, no bid may be withdrawn prior to the Board of County Commissioners action without 

written consent of the Clerk of Court.  
 

7. Responders must complete and furnish with their bid, the Florida Public Entity Crimes Statement as 
required by F.S. 287.133(3)(a).  

 
8. Bids shall be received, and respondents announced on August 7, 2023 at 6:15 p.m. or as soon 

thereafter as practical, at the Taylor County Administrative Complex 201 East Green Street, Perry, 
Florida, 32347.  

 
9. The Taylor County Board of County Commissioners reserves the right, in its sole absolute discretion, 

to reject any or all bids, to cancel or withdraw this bid at any time waive any irregularities in the bid 
process. The County reserves the right to award any contract(s) to the bidder/respondent which it 
deems to offer the best overall service, therefore, the County is not bound to award any contract(s) 
based on the quoted price. The County, in its sole and absolute discretion, also reserves the right to 
waive minor defects in the process and to accept the bid deemed to be in the County’s best interest. 
The County, in its sole and absolute discretion, also reserves the right to assign a local business 
preference in the amount of five percent (5%) of the bid price, pursuant to Taylor County Ordinance 
No. 2003-12.  
 

  
 

10. It is the responsibility of the responders to fully understand and follow all contract expectations. 
 

11. All proposals submitted require General Liability and Workmen’s Compensation Insurance and must 
include a Certificate of Insurance showing $1,000,000.00 liability insurance coverage, listing Taylor 
County as an additional insured, or sworn statement from an insurance agent, verifying that if the 
prospective respondent is awarded the bid, a Certificate of Insurance will be issued to the successful 
respondent within thirty (30) days of the acceptance of the proposal, in the amount stated. Also 
include the Declaration Page from the insurance policy, showing Workmen’s Compensation 
Insurance on all employees working on the project. Any respondent who does not furnish the required 
insurance documents within thirty (30) days after the bid award, is hereby advised that the bid will be 
given to the next highest respondent who meets all proposal specifications. Workmen’s 
Compensation exemptions will be accepted upon providing a current Florida Workman’s 
Compensation Exemption Certificate, and a signed Taylor County Workmen’s Compensation Hold 
Harmless and Indemnity Agreement. Every employee must be listed on the Exemption Certificate. 
Any responder who does not furnish the required insurance documents, will not be considered and 
the bid will be disqualified.  
 

http://www.taylorcountygov.com/


12. Responders must include with the bid E-Verify certification pursuant to F.S.448.095. The E-verify 
Memorandum of Understanding and Registration Verification may be used for certification. 

 

13. Taylor County is an AA/EOE employer and requires all contractors and subcontractors to 
comply with Executive Order 11246. 

 
14. The Taylor County Board of County Commissioners Does Not Accept Faxed Bids. 
 
15. Responders who elect to send sealed bids Overnight Express or Federal Express, must send to the 

physical address of: Clerk of Court, 1st Floor Courthouse, 108 North Jefferson Street Perry FL 32347. 
 

16. For additional information, contact 
 
LaWanda Pemberton, County Administrator 
201 E. Green Street 
Perry, FL  32347 
850-838-3500 ext. 6 
      

BIDDER INFORMATION 
 

1. Proposal: The bidder’s proposal shall include the percentage the bidder will pay per pound of 
Saw Palmetto Berries harvested.  

 
 

The bidder must lease all 296 ± acres. The acreage will not be divided into parcels. 
 

2. Bid Form: The bidder is required to complete the Bid Form in its entirety. 
 

SCOPE OF WORK 
 

The contractor shall provide all equipment and materials in strict accordance with the 
specification of the County and other documents herein mentioned which are a part of this 
Contract in connection with the following 

 

for THE LEASING OF 296 ± ACRES FOR THE HARVESTING OF SAW PALMETTO 
BERRIES  IN TAYLOR COUNTY,  FLORIDA. 

 
 

Saw Palmetto Berries are typically harvested during the late summer or early Fall.  The berries 
will persist on the plant for several weeks.  
 
The property can be inspected weekdays by appointment by contacting LaWanda Pemberton at 
850-838-3500 ext. 6 or lpemberton@taylorcountygov.com.  Maps can be provided upon request.  

 
Bid will be awarded according to maximum revenue generated for the County. 
 
The method of compensation will be on a per pound basis. Scale tickets or a mutually agreed 
upon tracking ticket will be used to monitor, track loads and ensure correct payment.  
 
Payment for the crop year will be due by November 30, 2023. 

 
This agreement will be for a period of one (1) year.  
 
The successful bidder may not sub-lease the acreage.  
 
Successful bidder has 30 days to provide proof of liability insurance according to County Policy. 
 
The successful bidder may only use the land leased for the harvesting of saw palmetto berries.  
 



The successful bidder will be responsible for safe operation of their equipment and the activities 
of any employee involved in the grounds preparation, grounds maintenance and the harvesting of 
Saw Palmetto Berry operations.  
 
 
The successful bidder will be responsible for the property security related to the preparation and 
maintenance and the harvest of Saw Palmetto Berries and their employees which have access to 
the property.  
 
The successful bidder understands that equipment operation and movement will be coordinated 
with management. 
 
The successful bidder understands that: 
 

 The property will be left in the original condition during and after operations pertaining to 
this contract.  

 All adjoining and interior roads will be kept in good conditions at all times.  

 There will be no damage to trees of other resources.  

 Wildlife is abundant in these areas and will not be harmed.   

 No activities other than specified work are to be performed on this property. 

 No debris will be left on site. 

 Must provide at a minimum one person fluent in English on-site every day of harvest.  

 The County is not responsible for any injuries incurred by wildlife, habitat or fencing of 
adjacent land owners.  

 
 

 
 
 
The successful bidder will maintain a list of authorized personnel information, such as address, 
phone numbers, and social security numbers, to have readily available for the Taylor County 
Board of County Commissioners.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



JAMIE ENGLISH JIM MOODY MICHAEL NEWMAN PAM FEAGLE THOMAS DEMPS 
District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5 

 

 

 
 

GARY KNOWLES, Clerk LAWANDA PEMBERTON, County Administrator CONRAD C. BISHOP, JR., County Attorney 

Post Office Box 620 201 East Green Street Post Office Box 167 
Perry, Florida 32348 Perry, Florida 32347 Perry, Florida 32348 
(850) 838-3506   Phone (850) 838-3500, extension 6   Phone (850) 584-6113   Phone 
(850) 838-3549   Fax (850) 838-3501   Fax (850) 584-2433   Fax 

 
 

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION:  THE LEASING OF  296 ± ACRES FOR THE HARVESTING OF 
SAW PALMETTO BERRIES  IN TAYLOR COUNTY,  FLORIDA.  
 
 
THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO: 
 
Clerk of Courts, Taylor County 
1st Floor Courthouse 
108 N. Jefferson Street 
Perry, Florida 32347 

 
BID FORM 

 
1. The undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an 

agreement with OWNER in the form included in the Contract documents to lease 296 ± acres for 
the harvesting of Saw Palmetto Berries. Bidder agrees to perform and furnish all work as 
specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Bid Price and within the Bid Terms in this 
Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents. 

 
2. BIDDER accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Advertisement of Invitation to Bid and 

Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid 
security. BIDDER will sign and deliver the required number of counterparts of the Agreement and 
other documents required by the Bidding Requirements within three (3) days after the date of 
OWNER’S Notice of Award. 
 

3. In submitting this Bid, BIDDER represents, as more fully set forth in the Agreement, that: 
 
(a) BIDDER has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents and the following 

Addenda receipt of all which is hereby acknowledged. 
 

(b) BIDDER has visited the site and become familiar with and satisfied as to the general, local 
and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance and furnishing of the Work.  

 
 
(c) BIDDER is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state and local laws and regulations 

that may affect cost, progress, performance and furnishing of the Work. 
 
(d) BIDDER is aware of the general nature of Work to be performed by Owner at the site that 

relates to Work for which this Bid is submitted as indicated in the Contract Documents.  
 
(e) BIDDER has correlated the information known to BIDDER, information and observations 

obtained from visits to the site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract documents and 
all additional examinations, investigations observations, tests, studies and data with the 
Contract Documents.  

 
(f) This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of, or on behalf of any undisclosed person, 

firm or corporation and submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, 

TAYLOR COUNTY  
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

 



association, organization or corporation to refrain from bidding; and BIDDER has not sought 
by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other bidder or over Owner. 

 
 

4. BIDDER agrees to the following Scope of Work schedule: 
 
The harvest of palmetto berries may commence after the signing of the contract and will end on 
October 31, 2023. 
 
Payment for harvest will be due by November 30, 2023. 
  
Successful bidder will need to provide payment to the Taylor County Board of Commissioners in 
one annual payment. 
 

5. BIDDER agrees that the Work will be completed in accordance with the General Conditions (see 
Scope of Work for details) on or before the dates or within the number of calendar days indicated 
in the Agreement. BIDDER accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages in 
the event of failure to complete the Work within the time specified in the Agreement.  
 

6. Communications concerning this Bid shall be addressed to: 
 
LaWanda Pemberton, County Administrator 
201 E. Green Street 
Perry, FL  32347 
(850) 838-3500 ext. 6 
lpemberton@taylorcountygov.com 
 

7. Terms used in this Bid which are defined in the Standard General Conditions or Instructions will 
have the meaning indicated in the Standard General Conditions or Instructions. 
 

8. BIDDER AGREES TO LEASE. 296 ± ACRES FOR THE HARVEST OF SAW PALMETTO 
BERRIES FOR THE PERCENTAGE     OF THE GROSS SALE.  (This MUST be filled 
out by Bidder.) 
 
  

SUBMITTED on          , 2023 
 
 
IF BIDDER IS: 
 
AN INDIVIDUAL: 
 
 By          (seal) 
    Individual’s Name 

 
Doing business as            
 
Business address            
 
Telephone No.:           
 
 
A PARTNERSHIP: 
 
 By:          (seal) 
    Firm Name 
 
General Partner:           
 
Business Address:           
 



Telephone No.:           
A CORPORATION: 
 
 By:          (seal) 
 
State of Incorporation:          
 
By:           (seal) 
    Name of Person Authorized to Sign 
 
(Corporate Seal)           
     Title 
 
Attest:               As Secretary 
 
Business Address:           
 
Telephone No.:           
 
Date of Qualification To Do Business Is:        

 
  



 
BID CHECK-LIST 

 

Check Items Included 

With Bid: 

 

___________ 1. Written Bid Quotation. 

___________ 2. Certificate of Liability Insurance or Agent Statement as outlined in the   

      General Bid Considerations (MUST BE INCLUDED WITH BID). 

___________ 3. Declaration Page from Workers’ Compensation Insurance or Exemption                   

      Certificate issued by the State. (MUST BE INCLUDED WITH BID).  

___________ 4. Public Entity Crimes Affidavit, signed and notarized, as required by    

          Chapter 287.133(3) (a) (AFFIDAVIT MUST BE INCLUDED WITH   

      BID SPECIFICATIONS). 

___________ 5. If a Bid Bond is required, it must be submitted with the bid in the                    

      amount of five percent (5%) of the bid amount.  

     If a performance Bond is required, the successful bidder must provide same prior      

     to the County accepting the contract. 

___________ 6. E-Verify certification is required, (MUST BE INCLUDED WITH BID). 

 

The Bid Check-List must be included with the submitted bid. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(a),  



FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES 
 

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER 

AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS. 

 

1. This sworn statement is submitted with Bid, Proposal or Contract No.     

for             

2. This sworn statement is submitted by        

(Name of entity submitting sworn statement) 

 

 Whose business address is          

                    and 

 (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is                 , 

 (If entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn 

 

 statement:                       .) 

 

3. My name is                          and my relationship to the entity  

 

named above is          . 

 

4. I understand that a “public entity crime” as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, 

means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the 

transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other 

state or with the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to 

be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United 

States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material 

misrepresentation. 

 

5. I understand that “convicted” or “conviction” as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, 

means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of 

guilt, in any federal or state trial court or record relating to charges brought by indictment or 

information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a 

plea of guilty or nolo contendere. 

 

6. I understand that an “affiliate” as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means: 

 

A. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime: or 

B. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the 

entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term “affiliate” incudes those 

officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who 

are in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a 

controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons 

when not for fair another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a 

person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 

months shall be considered an affiliate.  

 

7. I understand that a “person” as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g)€, Florida Statutes, means any 

natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or the United States with the legal power 

to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provisions of 

goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business 

with a public entity. The term “person” includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, 

shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are in the management of an entity. 

 

 

 

 



8. Based on information and belief, the statement, which I have marked below, is true in relation to the 

entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies) 

 

 Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, 

partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are in the management of the entity, 

nor affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent 

to July 1, 1989. 

 

 The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of the officers, directors, executives, 

partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are in the management of an entity 

has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989 AND 

(Please indicate which additional statement applies.) 

 

There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing officer of the State of 

Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did 

not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final 

order.) 

 

The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. There has been a subsequent 

proceeding before a hearing office of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. 

The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to 

remove the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final 

order.) 

   

The person or affiliate has not been placed on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe any 

action taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.) 

 

              

  (Signature)        (Date) 

 

 

STATE OF      

 

COUNTY OF      

 

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,     , 

           (Name of individual signing) 

who, after first being sworn by me, affixed his/her signature in the space provided above on this     

day of     ,   .  

              

         NOTARY PUBLIC 

 

My commission expires:     


